
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 23 April 2015 
6.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 
Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Jane Lyons 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221  or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 15 April 2015 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 23 April 2015 
6.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

3 - 6 

5.1. AYLESBURY ESTATE, LAND BOUNDED BY ALBANY ROAD, 
PORTLAND STREET, WESTMORELAND ROAD AND 
BRADENHAM CLOSE, LONDON SE17 (APPLICATION 
14/AP/3843) 

 

7 - 114 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

5.1. AYLESBURY ESTATE, LAND BOUNDED BY ALBANY ROAD, 
PORTLAND STREET, BAGSHOT STREET, ALVEY STREET, 
EAST STREET AND DAWES STREET, LONDON SE17 
(APPLICATION 14/AP/3844) 

 

115 - 226 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 
Date:  15 April 2015 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) 

for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 
(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 

one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 

[...]
  
  Tel: 0207 525 7221 
 
 

2



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
5. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
23 April 2015 
 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 

planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the p
[...]
Full planning application for demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment 
to provide a mixed use development comprising a number of buildings ranging 
between 2 to 20 storeys in height (9.45m - 72.2m AOD), providing 830 
residential dwellings (Class C3); flexible community use, early years facility 
(Class D1) or gym (Class D2); public and private open space; formation of new 
accesses and alterations to existing accesses; energy centre; gas pressure 
reduction station; associated car and cycle parking and associated works. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected: 

Faraday 

From: HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

Application Start Date  21/11/2014 Application Expiry Date  13/03/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 30/01/2015 PPA Date 31/07/2015 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That planning permission is GRANTED subject to conditions and the applicant entering 

into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 31 July 2015, and subject to 
referral to the Mayor of London; 
 

2. If it is resolved to grant planning permission, that it is confirmed that the environmental 
information has been taken into account as required by Regulation 3(4) of the Town 
and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations 
2011; 
 

3. That it is confirmed that, following issue of the decision, the Head of Development 
Management should place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to 
Regulation 24 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) 
Regulations 2011 which contains the information required by Regulation 21 and that 
for the purposes of Regulation 24(1)(c) the main reasons and considerations on which 
the Planning Committee’s decision was based shall be set out as in this report; 
 

4. In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 31July 2015, the Head of 
Development Management be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out under paragraph 351. 

  

8



 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
[...]
ens House located towards the western end of 
Westmoreland Road. There is an additional five storey high block on the corner of 
Westmoreland Road and Queens Row. Westmoreland Road itself contains several 
mature trees to the south side of the existing footpath. 
 

20. Portland Street 
On the Portland Street boundary to the east the FDS is bounded by the adjacent 
residential complex of Gayhurst which is formed of four blocks ranging in height 
between four and five storeys. Gayhurst is linked to Chiltern by way of an elevated 
walkway across Portland Street and surrounds an open space and a multi-use games 
area (MUGA) which faces the FDS across Portland Street. Michael Faraday Primary 
School lies to the north east of the site on the opposite side of Portland Street. 
Immediately to the north on Portland Street lies the Liverpool Grove Conservation 
Area, the Grade II listed, two storey dwellings at 1-23 Portland Street and the Grade II 
listed three storey residential block of Aycliffe House which is located on the corner of 
Westmoreland Road and Portland Street. The west side of Portland Street contains 
several mature trees. 
 

21. Albany Road 
For the entire length of the Albany Road frontage the FDS is bounded to the south by 
Burgess Park, an area of Metropolitan Open Land. 
 

22. 

 

Bradenham Close 
On the Bradenham Close boundary the FDS is bounded by the newly completed Site 
1A development with buildings up to 10 storeys in height. Site 1A has been completed 
and is now fully occupied. 
 

23. Trees 
There are 118 existing trees on the FDS, none of which are subject to a Tree 
Preservation Order.  

  

11



 Details of proposal 
 

24. Planning consent is sought for the demolition of all the existing buildings on the FDS 
followed by redevelopment to provide a mixed use development comprising buildings 
ranging between 2 to 20 storeys in height (9.45m-72.2m AOD) spread over six 
development blocks. The new accommodation would provide 830 resident
[...]
27 AND 28-
59 
WOLVERTON, 
SEDAN WAY, 
(SITE 7 
AYLESBURY 
ESTATE 
REGENERATI
ON) LONDON, 
SE17 2AA 

Demolition of existing buildings 
and redevelopment of the site 
to provide 147 residential units 
including flats, maisonettes and 
houses (30 x 1 bed, 71 x 2 bed, 
13 x 3 bed, 28 x 4 bed, 5 x 5 
bed) of which 58% would be 
affordable housing. The 
proposed residential blocks 
range between 3 and 10 
storeys in height (10 Storeys at 
Thurlow Street) with a 
basement car park together 
with new vehicle access, plant, 
landscaping, cycle storage and 
refuse/recycling facilities. 

Approved 
19/02/2013 

 
  
44. The Outline Scheme has been submitted as the sister application to the FDS and 

details the masterplan proposals for the regeneration of the remainder of the Aylesbury 
Estate not covered by the FDS or Sites 1A and 7. 

  
 Outline Scheme 

Reference Location  Decision 
14/AP/3844 AYLESBURY 

ESTATE, LAND 
BOUNDED BY 
ALBANY ROAD, 
PORTLAND 
STREET, 
BAGSHOT 
STREET, ALVEY 
STREET, EAST 
STREET AND 
DAWES STREET, 
LONDON SE1 

Outline application for: 
demolition of existing buildings 
and redevelopment to provide 
a mixed use development 
over 18 development plots 
comprising a number of 
buildings ranging between  2 
to 20 storeys in height 
(12.45m - 68.85m AOD) with 
capacity for up to 2,745 
residential units (Class C3), 
up to 2,500sqm of 
employment use (Class B1); 
up to 500sqm of retail space 
(Class A1); 3,100 to 4,750sqm 
of community use; medical 
centre and early years facility 
(Class D1); in addition to up to 
3,000sqm flexible retail use 
(Class A1/A3/A4) or 
workspace use (Class B1); 
new landscaping; parks, 
public realm; energy centre; 
gas pressure reduction 

Recommended 
for Approval 

19



station; up to 1,070 car 
parking spaces; cycle parking; 
landscaping and associated 
works.   

  
 KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
 Summary of main issues 

 
45. The main issues to be considered in respect of this application are: 

 
• Principl
[...]
dation Grant subject to Legal Agreement and GLA Case 

Number 
TP/H1059 

 
Draft of Decision Notice 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide a mixed use development comprising a 

number of buildings ranging between 2 to 20 storeys in height (9.45m - 72.2m AOD), providing 830 
residential dwellings (Class C3); flexible community use, early years facility (Class D1) or gym (Class 
D2); public and private open space; formation of new accesses and alterations to existing accesses; 
energy centre; gas pressure reduction station; associated car and cycle parking and associated works. 
 

At: AYLESBURY ESTATE, LAND BOUNDED BY ALBANY ROAD, PORTLAND STREET, 
WESTMORELAND ROAD AND BRADENHAM CLOSE, LONDON SE17 

 
In accordance with application received on 13/10/2014     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Planning Documents 
Design and Access Statement for the First Development Site V1 (and addendum V1), Landscape Strategy for 
the First Development Site V1 (and addendum V1), Arboricultural Impact Assessment September 2014, Tree 
Strategy V1 (and addendum V1), Environmental Statement Volumes 1-4 (and addendum February 2015), 
Townscape and Visual Impact Assessment Addendum, Affordable Housing Statement (February 2015), 
Planning Statement (February 2015), Energy Assessment and District Heating Study (February 2015), 
Statement of Community Involvement, Transport Assessment (and addendum January 2015), Site Wide 
Waste Management Strategy (and addendum February 2015), Flood Risk Assessment V1, Sustainability 
Statement V1. 
 
Planning Drawings 
Exisitng drawings 
D01-001A, D01-002, D01-003A, D01-005 
 
Site wide 
HTA-L-D01-X-XX-2900A, D01-004A, D01-100A, D01-101A, D01-102A, D1-106A, D01-130A, D01-131B, D01-
132A, D01-133B, D01-134A, D01-135B, D01-136A, D01-137A, D01-138A, D01-139A. 
 
Block 1 
1305-NHH-AES-S01-100A, 1305-NHH-AES-S01-102A, 1305-NHH-AES-S01-104A, 1305-NHH-AES-S01-
106A, 1305-
[...]
 8555
www.hta.co.uk

_

HTA Design LLP
21 Slater's Steps
Edinburgh, EH8 8PB
0131 344 4742
www.hta.co.uk

Notting Hill Housing Aylesbury

Do not scale from drawings unless by agreement with HTA. Use figured dimensions only.
Check all dimensions on site prior to commencing the works. Drawing to be read in
conjunction with other relevant consultant information.

This drawing is the copyright of HTA Design LLP and must not be copied or reproduced in
part, or in whole, without the express permission of HTA Design LLP.
Drawing to be read in conjunction with outline specification.

Notes: Legend

client / project

drawing title drawing number revision

originated byproject number

status

Illustrative Masterplan NHH-AES-HTA-L_MPL-X-XX-M2_2900 A

1:1250
scale @ A0

NHH-AES JCF

FOR PLANNING

_

HTA Design LLP
106-110 Kentish Town Road
London, NW1 9PX
020 7485 8555
www.hta.co.uk

_

HTA Design LLP
21 Slater's Steps
Edinburgh, EH8 8PB
0131 344 4742
www.hta.co.uk

Notting Hill Housing Aylesbury

Do not scale from drawings unless by agreement with HTA. Use figured dimensions only.
Check all dimensions on site prior to commencing the works. Drawing to be read in
conjunction with other relevant consultant information.

This drawing is the copyright of HTA Design LLP and must not be copied or reproduced in
part, or in whole, without the express permission of HTA Design LLP.
Drawing to be read in conjunction with outline specification.

Notes: Legend

B 

Rev 
B

Date 
19.02.15

Drawn 
JCF

Description  
Revised Planning Issue

116



Item No.  
5.2 

Classification: 
Open 
 

Date: 
23 April 2015 
 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 

Report title: 
 
 

Development Management planning application: 
Application 14/AP/3844 for: Outline Planning Permission 
 
Address: 
AYLESBURY ESTATE, LAND BOUNDED BY ALBANY ROAD, PORTLAND 
STREET, BAGSHOT STREET, ALVEY STREET, EAST STREET AND 
DAWES STREET, LONDON SE17 
 
Proposal: 
Outline application for: demolition of existing buildings and phased 
redevelopment to provide a mixed use development over 18 development 
parcels  comprising a number of buildings ranging between  2 to 20 storeys in 
height (12.45m - 68.85m AOD) with capacity for up to 2,745 residential units 
(Class C3), up to 2,500sqm of employment use (Class B1); up to 500sqm of 
retail space (Class A1); 3,100 to 4,750sqm of community use; medical centre 
and early years facility (Class D1); in addition to up to 3,000sqm flexible retail 
use (Class A1/A3/A4) or workspace use (Class B1); new landscaping; parks, 
public realm; energy centre; gas pressure reduction station; up to 1,070 car 
parking spaces; cycle parking; landscaping and associated works. 
 
The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement pursuant to 
the Town and Country Planning Regulations (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) 2011. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected: 

Faraday 

From: HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

Application Start Date  21/11/2014 Application Expiry Date 12/02/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 30/01/2015 PPA Date: 31/07/2015 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. 
 
 
2. 
 
 
 
3. 
 
 
 
4. 

That planning permission is GRANTED subject to conditions, the applicant entering into 
an appropriate legal agreement, and referral to the Mayor of London; 
 
If it is resolved to grant planning permission, it is confirmed that the environmental 
information has been taken into account  as required by Regulation 3(4) of the Town and 
Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011; 
 
That it is confirmed that, following issue of the planning decision, the Head of 
Development Management should place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant 
to Regulation 24 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2011 which contains the information required by Regulation 21 and for the 
purposes of Regulation 24(1)(c) being the main reasons and considerations on which the 

117



 
 
5. 

Planning Committee’s decision was based shall be set out as in the report.  
 
In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by July 31st2015 , the Head of 
Development Management be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out under paragraph 408. 

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 Introduction 

6. Constructed between 1966 and 1977, the Aylesbury Estate covers an area of 28.5 
hectares containing approximately 2700 dwellings. At the time it was built, the plans for 
the estate were considered innovative and aspirational – elevated walkways linking the 
blocks would enable people to walk from the Peckham ‘Five Estates’ through Aylesbury 
and the Heygate to the Elephant and Castle. The walkways would separate pedestrians 
from the traffic, with parking garages at ground floor and the decks becoming social 
spaces for the residents.  

  
7. However, over the following 30 years the estate became one of the most deprived areas 

in south London, with a high incidence of crime, ill health and low levels of employment 
and educational achievement.   

  
8. The Aylesbury Estate was awarded New Deal for Communities (NDC) status in 1999 

with a budget of £56 million to improve the physical environment, raise living standards 
and improve the life chances of residents. The NDC and the council worked together to 
deliver social, education and training programmes.  In 2009 the Aylesbury NDC was 
succeeded by the Creation Trust, a charity delivering projects, events and consultation 
programmes and ensuring the existing community has a voice in the regeneration 
process. 

  
9. In 2002 the council embarked upon plans for refurbishing the estate. However, structural 

surveys highlighted the extent of works needed to the fabric and it was concluded that 
the cost of refurbishing the estate to an acceptable standard would be prohibitive. Work 
to the individual blocks could not overcome the fundamental shortcomings of the layout 
of the estate, with its lack o
[...]
ition of 1-41 Bradenham, 1-12 

Red Lion Close, the Aylesbury Day Centre, the elevated pedestrian link across 
Bradenham Close and the single storey garages on Red Lion Close, and the erection 
of a series of buildings ranging in height from 1 (c.4.5m) to 10 storeys (29.9m) in 
height comprising around 260 dwellings, 404m² of retail floorspace, a new day centre 
and provision of public open space and public realm improvement 
work.Granted11/06/2007. Completed in 2014 following approval of reserved matters. 
Now fully occupied. 

  
 Aylesbury Proposal Site 7 - 1-27 and 28-59 Wolvertan, Sedan Way, London , SE17 

2AA 
53. 12/AP/2332–Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide 

147 residential units including flats, maisonettes and houses (30 x 1 bed, 71 x 2 bed, 

127



13 x 3 bed, 28 x 4 bed, 5 x 5 bed) of which 58% would be affordable housing. The 
proposed residential blocks range between 3 and 10 storeys in height (10 Storeys at 
Thurlow Street) with a basement car park together with new vehicle access, plant, 
landscaping, cycle storage and refuse/recycling facilities.Granted19/02/2013. Under 
construction. 

  
 Aylesbury Proposal Site 1B/1C –Land bounded by Albany Road, Portland Street, 

Westmoreland Road and Bradenham Close, London, SE17 (Comprising 1-35 
Chartridge; 36-68 Chartridge; 69-76 Chartridge;  77-105 Chartridge; 106-119 
Chartridge; 120-149 Chartridge; Ellison House; 1-28 Arklow House; 42-256 
Bradenham and 1-172 Chiltern) 
 

54. 14/AP/3843–Full planning application for demolition of existing buildings and 
redevelopment to provide a mixed use development comprising a number of buildings 
ranging between 2 to 20 storeys in height (9.45m72.2m AOD), providing 830 
residential dwellings (Class C3); flexible community use, early years facility (Class D1) 
or gym (Class D2); public and private open space; formation of new accesses and 
alterations to existing accesses; energy centre; gas pressure reduction station; 
asso
[...]
red to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant Notting Hill Housing Trust Reg. Number 14/AP/3844 
Application Type Outline Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement and GLA Case 

Number 
TP/H1059 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Outline application for: demolition of existing buildings and phased redevelopment to provide a mixed use 

development over 18 development plots comprising a number of buildings ranging between  2 to 20 storeys in 
height (12.45m - 68.85m AOD) with capacity for up to 2,745 residential units (Class C3), up to 2,500sqm of 
employment use (Class B1); up to 500sqm of retail space (Class A1); 3,100 to 4,750sqm of community use; 
medical centre and early years facility (Class D1); in addition to up to 3,000sqm flexible retail use (Class 
A1/A3/A4) or workspace use (Class B1); new landscaping; parks, public realm; energy centre; gas pressure 
reduction station; up to 1,098 car parking spaces; cycle parking; landscaping and associated works. 
 
The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement pursuant to the Town and Country Planning 
Regulations (Environmental Impact Assessment) 2011. 
 

At: AYLESBURY ESTATE, LAND BOUNDED BY ALBANY ROAD, PORTLAND STREET, BAGSHOT STREET, 
ALVEY STREET, EAST STREET AND DAWES STREET, LONDON SE17 

 
In accordance with application received on 13/10/2014     
 
Planning Documents 
Design & Access Statement: Masterplan Application v1 and Design & Access Statement Addendum v1, Design Code 
dated February 2015, Aylesbury Estate Development specification dated February 2015,  Landscape Strategy: 
Masterplan Application v1 and Landscape Strategy Addendum v1,  Arboricultural Impact Assessment prepared by 
Tamala Trees: Masterplan  September 2014, Tree Strategy v1 and Tree Strategy addendum v1,  Planning Statement 
dated February 2015, Affordable Housing Statement dated Feb
[...]
council before any work above grade is commenced. The term 'above 
grade' here means any works above ground level.  
 
2 These conditions will be attached as an addendum to the committee agenda. 
  
Pre-occupation condition(s) - the details required to be submitted for approval by the condition(s) listed below must be 
submitted to and approved by the council before the building(s) hereby permitted are occupied or the use hereby 
permitted is commenced.  
 
3 These conditions will be attached as an addendum to the committee agenda. 
  
Compliance condition(s) - the following condition(s) impose restrictions and/or other requirements that must be 
complied with at all times once the permission has been implemented.  
 
4 These conditions will be attached as an addendum to the committee agenda. 
  
  
 
 
    
 

 

226



 

 

 

 

 
OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014/15 
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Sean Usher, Constitutional Team,  
 Tel: 020 7525 2713 

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 
MEMBERS 

 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 
Councillor James Barber (Reserve) 
Councillor Tom Flynn (Reserve) 
 
Electronic Copies (No paper)  
 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Jane Lyons  
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 

 
PLANNING TEAM 
 
Jacquelyne Green/Nadine Brown 
 
 
COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM 
 
Sarah Newman (Electronic Copy Only) 
 
 
COMMUNICATIONS TEAM 
 
Wendy Foreman 
 
 
LEGAL TEAM  
 
Jonathan Gorst 
 
 
CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 
 
Sean Usher 
 
 
 
 
TOTAL PRINT RUN 
 
List Updated: 14 April 2015 

 
 

 
6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 

 
 

1 

 

 

20 

 

 

 

38 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
        


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Development Management
	5.1 AYLESBURY ESTATE, LAND BOUNDED BY ALBANY ROAD, PORTLAND STREET, WESTMORELAND ROAD AND BRADENHAM CLOSE, LONDON SE17 (APPLICATION 14/AP/3843)
	Item 1 Report
	Item 1 Appendix 1
	Item 1 Appendix 2
	Item 1 Recommendation

	5.2 AYLESBURY ESTATE, LAND BOUNDED BY ALBANY ROAD, PORTLAND STREET, BAGSHOT STREET, ALVEY STREET, EAST STREET AND DAWES STREET, LONDON SE17 (APPLICATION 14/AP/3844)
	Item 2 Image
	Item 2 Report
	Item 2 Appendix 1
	Item 2 Appendix 2
	Item 2 Recommendation

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Thursday 23 April 2015 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Thursday 23 April 2015 at 6.00 pm at Ground 
Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor James Barber (Reserve, Item 6.2) 
Councillor Tom Flynn (Reserve) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Lorraine Lauder, ward councillor 
Councillor Paul Fleming, ward councillor 
Councillor Dan Garfield, local resident  
  

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Simon Bevan, Head of Planning,  
Yvonne Lewis, Group Manager Strategic Applications Team 
Zayd Al-Jawad, S106 & CIL Manager 
Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager Design & Conservation 
Matthew Prince, Team Leader Transport Policy 
Sarah Parsons, Team Leader, Design & Conservation 
Daniel Davies, DM Senior Planning Officer 
Jon Gorst, Legal officer, 
Sean Usher, Constitutional Officer  

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Maisie Anderson and Hamish 
McCallum. Councillors James Barber (For item 6.2 only) and Tom Flynn attended as 
reserves. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The members present and listed above were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 
• Addendum report relating to agenda items 6.1 and 6.2 
• Members pack relating to agenda items 6.1 and 6.2 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Thursday 23 April 2015 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 

 Report: see pages 3 to 6 of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.  
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 

5. AYLESBURY ESTATE, LAND BOUNDED BY ALBANY ROAD, PORTLAND 
STREET, WESTMORELAND ROAD AND BRADENHAM CLOSE, LONDON 
SE17 (APPLICATION 14/AP/3843) 

 

 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/3843 
 
Report: see pages 7 to 116 of the agenda and the addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Full planning application for demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide a 
mixed use development comprising a number of buildings ranging between 2 to 20 storeys in 
height (9.45m - 72.2m AOD), providing 830 residential dwellings (Class C3); flexible 
community use, early years facility (Class D1) or gym (Class D2); public and private open 
space; formation of new accesses and alterations to existing accesses; energy centre; gas 
pressure reduction station; associated car and cycle parking and associated works. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the officer.  
 
The committee heard a representation from objectors to the application and asked questions 
of the objectors 
 
The applicant and their agents addressed the committee and answered questions arising 
from their submission. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers.  
 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Thursday 23 April 2015 
 

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
granted as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission was granted subject to conditions and the applicant entering 

into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 31 July 2015, and subject to 
referral to the Mayor of London;  

 
2. It was confirmed that the environmental information has been taken into account as 

required by Regulation 3(4) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessments) Regulations 2011; 

 
3. That it was confirmed that, following issue of the decision, the Head of Development 

Management should place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 
24 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations 
2011 which contains the information required by Regulation 21 and that for the 
purposes of Regulation 24(1)(c) the main reasons and considerations on which the 
Planning Committee’s decision was based shall be set out as in this report;  

 
4. In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 31 July 2015, the Head of 

Development Management be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out under paragraph 351; 

 
5. That a condition relating to Secured by Design (paragraph 412 of the report (Page 85) 

be included; 
 
6. That appendix 1 of the Homes & Communities Agency, Rent Standard Guidance 2015 

is included in an any legal agreement between the Council and the applicant. 
 
 

5. AYLESBURY ESTATE, LAND BOUNDED BY ALBANY ROAD, PORTLAND 
STREET, BAGSHOT STREET, ALVEY STREET, EAST STREET AND DAWES 
STREET, LONDON SE17 (APPLICATION 14/AP/3844) 

 

 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/3844 
 
Report: see pages 117 to 226 of the agenda and the addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Proposal: Outline application for: demolition of existing buildings and phased redevelopment 
to provide a mixed use development over 18 development parcels comprising a number of 
buildings ranging between 2 to 20 storeys in height (12.45m - 68.85m AOD) with capacity for 
up to 2,745 residential units (Class C3), up to 2,500sqm of employment use (Class B1); up to 
500sqm of retail space (Class A1); 3,100 to 4,750sqm of community use; medical centre and 
early years facility (Class D1); in addition to up to 3,000sqm flexible retail use (Class 
A1/A3/A4) or workspace use (Class B1); new landscaping; parks, public realm; energy 
centre; gas pressure reduction station; up to 1,070 car parking spaces; cycle parking; 
landscaping and associated works. The application is accompanied by an Environmental 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Thursday 23 April 2015 
 

Statement pursuant to the Town and Country Planning Regulations (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) 2011. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the officer.  
 
The committee heard a representation from objectors to the application and asked questions 
of the objectors 
 
The applicant and their agents addressed the committee and answered questions arising 
from their submission. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers.  
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
granted as follows. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission was granted subject to conditions, the applicant entering into 

an appropriate legal agreement, and referral to the Mayor of London; 
 

2. It was confirmed that the environmental information has been taken into account as 
required by Regulation 3(4) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2011; 

 
3. That it was confirmed that, following issue of the planning decision, the Head of 

Development Management should place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant 
to Regulation 24 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2011 which contains the information required by Regulation 21 and for the 
purposes of Regulation 24(1)(c) being the main reasons and considerations on which the 
117 5. Planning Committee’s decision was based shall be set out as in the report.  

 
4. In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by July 31 2015 the Head of 

Development Management be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out under paragraph 408. 

 
5. That appendix 1 of the Homes & Communities Agency, Rent Standard Guidance 2015 is 

included in an any legal agreement between the Council and the applicant. 
 

 

 The meeting closed at 11.50pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  

  
 
 


